A.C. No. 7594. February 09, 2016 (Case Brief / Digest)

Title: Adelpha E. Malabed vs. Atty. Meljohn B. De la Pena

Facts:

Adelpha E. Malabed filed an administrative complaint on August 7, 2007, accusing Atty.
Meljohn B. De la Pena of dishonesty and grave misconduct. The allegations stemmed from
various actions by De la Pena in his professional capacity, including submitting a Certificate
to File Action for a different complaint, not furnishing Malabed’s counsel with a copy of a
title essential for defense in court, and representing clients in what was deemed a conflict of
interest situation. Furthermore, De la Pena was accused of conniving with a judge to
manipulate case outcomes and violating the prohibition on government employment
following his dismissal as a judge for misconduct in a separate case.

The procedural history saw the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) reviewing the
allegations, with Commissioner Norberto B. Ruiz recommending a one-year suspension for
De la Pena based on the evidence. The IBP Board of Governors adopted this
recommendation. The case escalated to the Supreme Court upon De la Pena’s appeal.

Issues:

1. Whether Atty. De la Pena was guilty of dishonesty for misrepresenting facts to the court.
2. Whether De la Pena failed to furnish opposing counsel with essential case documents.

3. Whether De la Pena’s representation constituted a conflict of interest.

4. Whether De la Pena’s employment in a government institution violated the prohibition
against government employment following his dismissal.

Court’s Decision:

The Supreme Court found Atty. Meljohn B. De la Pena guilty of gross misconduct but
dismissed allegations that did not constitute dishonesty or lacked sufficient evidence.
Specifically, the Court criticized De la Pena for using abusive language in legal submissions,
misrepresenting the submission of a Certificate to File Action to the court, and willfully
ignoring the Court’s prohibition on government employment following dismissal from
judicial service. Consequently, the Court suspended De la Pena from practicing law for two
years, emphasizing the severity of his actions.

Doctrine:

The decision underscored several legal doctrines and principles, particularly emphasizing
the duty of honesty to the court (Canon 10 of the Code of Professional Responsibility), the
prohibition against using offensive language (Rule 8.01 of Canon 8), and the seriousness of
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violating disciplinary sanctions imposed by the Court.

Class Notes:

1. **Honesty to the Court**: Lawyers must not mislead the court or allow it to be misled
(Canon 10, Code of Professional Responsibility).

2. **Language and Conduct**: Lawyers are expected to use dignified language, abstaining
from offensive personality (Rule 8.01, Canon 8).

3. **Prohibition on Government Employment**: Dismissal from judicial service for
misconduct includes an accessory penalty of perpetual disqualification from reemployment
in any government office.

4., **Duty to Furnish Documents**: Failure to furnish essential documents may not
constitute dishonesty unless done deliberately to mislead.

Historical Background:

This case highlights the high standards of professional conduct expected of lawyers in the
Philippines. It demonstrates the disciplinary mechanisms in place for lawyers who fail to
uphold these standards, as well as the legal frameworks guiding the resolution of such
misconduct. The case is also notable for its emphasis on the sanctity of legal proceedings
and the ethical obligations of legal professionals within the judicial system.
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